
People and Health Overview 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: To be held via a Teams Live event
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox, Robin Legg and Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Helen Whitby  01305 224187 - helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link insert Click here to view the live 
stream of the meeting.

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzhiYjExNWUtMjcxYi00MTJhLWFiODctZTg2ZjQzY2E2OGMz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzhiYjExNWUtMjcxYi00MTJhLWFiODctZTg2ZjQzY2E2OGMz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Thursday, 17 September 2020.

4  FINANCIAL PROVISION TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
SECTOR

5 - 62

To consider a report by the Chief Executive.

5  FUTURE WORKING MODELS 63 - 72

To discuss and agree future working arrangements for the People and 



Health Overview Committee.

Role/Terms of Reference

Overview and scrutiny is a statutory activity of the Council, its powers 
and respo
[...]
er any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes

8  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



People and Health Overview Committee

Date of Meeting: 22 September 2020

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Jill Haynes, Customer Services and Communities

Director: Matt Prosser, Chief Executive

Executive Summary: 

This report explains the results of the consultation regarding Dorset Council’s proposals for 
allocating funding to the voluntary community sector. 

The proposals will ensure that the overall levels of funding are maintained, and the new 
harmonised and equitable approach to allocations will enable the voluntary community 
sector to support Dorset Council to meet our community priorities for the period 2021-
2026.

Equalities Impact Assessment: Historical funding arrangements are inequitable with 
some areas of Dorset receiving significantly more funding than others. This proposal will 
restore the balance and ensure that all geographical communities will receive a baseline 
level of support services to the Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) and further funds will 
be available to enable communities at disadvantage to apply for additional funds. The 
criteria proposed for these additional funds has prioritised Dorset Council’s equality duty.

Budget: No change to current overall budget allocation

Risk Assessment: Having evaluated the risks associated with this decision, certain 
areas identify as high. However overall, it is considered that the level of risk has been 
identified as:

Current Risk: MEDIUM

Residual Risk MEDIUM

Climate implications: No specific implications directly from this report however 
organisations may bid for grants to help address their carbon footprint.

Health and Wellbeing This budget and portfolio strongly supports the Early Intervention 
and Prevention agenda for Dorset’s population and compliments commissioned activity 
from the Directorates, Public Health and other statutory sector organisations

Financial provision to the voluntary and 
community sector 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Other implications: The future provision may result in a reduction of funding for some 
voluntary and community organisations that currently receive historic funding but there are 
many other organisations that do not currently receive funding who will have an 
opportunity to access discretionary funds that support Dorset Council to meet our 
corporate priorities

Recommendation:

1. The continued provision of the ‘information, advice and guidance’ service for residents 
at the current financial rate for a 5-year term to offer stability. Extension of the current grant 
for a further 6 months 1st April – 30th September 2021 to enable a procurement exercise to 
be undertaken. The new contract to begin on 1st October 2021

2. The continued provision of an arts and culture support service at the current financial 
rate for a 5-year term. Extension of the current grant for a further 6 months 1st April – 30th 
September 2021 to enable a procurement exercise to be undertaken. The new contract to 
begin on 1st October 2021

3. The continued provision of support services to the social voluntary community sector at 
the current financial rate for a 5-year term. This will be tendered as one contract for bidding 
organisations to work in partnership to deliver the support for the rest of the social 
voluntary community sector. Extension of the current grant recipients for a further 6 
months 1st April – 30th September 2021 to enable a procurement exercise to be 
undertaken. The new contract to begin on 1st October 2021

4. The continued commissioned support of the museums and community centres in which 
Dorset Council have a reversionary interest at the current financial rate for a period of 1 
year from 1st April 2021 to be considered within the wider council buildings and assets 
review.

5. A discretionary outcome-based fund to be introduced to replace all historical grant 
programmes offered by Dorset Council. Criteria to be modified in accordance to the 
comments made in the consultation and agreed with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder.

Reason for Recommendation:

1. The consultation has evidenced the value and very strong level of support for the 
information, advice and guidance service for residents. Due to the value of the contract, 
there is a requirement to procure the service.  The timescales involved in undertaking an 
open and transparent procurement exercise will necessitate the need to extend the 
existing contract to allow sufficient time for this to be completed.

2. The consultation has evidenced the value and very strong level of support for the arts 
support service. Due to the value of the contract, there is a requirement to procure the 
service.  The timescales involved in undertaking an open and transparent procurement 
exercise will necessitate the need to extend the existing contract to allow sufficient time for 
this to be completed. 

Page 6



3. The consultation has evidenced the value and very strong level of support for the social 
VCS support service. Due to the value of the contract, there is a requirement to procure 
the service.  The timescales involved in undertaking an open and transparent procurement 
exercise will necessitate the need to extend the existing contract to allow sufficient time for 
this to be completed.  It is acknowledged that the current organisations worked incredibly 
effectively together before and during the COVID-19 pandemic, achieving joint outcomes.

4. The consultation has evidenced a strong level of support for the museums and 
community centres in which the council has a reversionary interest. However, given that 
the council is currently undertaking a full review of its assets and buildings, it would be 
prudent to agree an initial 1-year extension to allow for these to form part of the wider 
review. 

5. The consultation has evidenced a strong level of support for flexible funding to enable 
community organisations to identify and resolve local community needs. The discretionary 
outcome-based grants will continue to provide vital support to organisations that provide 
outcome-based evidence for delivery of Council Plan priorities. These will be made 
available by 31st December to give current grant recipients the opportunity to secure 
funding before the financial year end.

Appendices:

1. Summary of the consultation results
2. Full consultation report
3. State of the sector report by Dorset Community Action May 2020

Background Papers: 

Cabinet Report – Grants to Voluntary Community Sector - 5 November 2019

Officer Contact:

Name: Laura Cornette, Business Partner – Communities and Partnerships

Tel: 01305 224306

Email: laura.cornette@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Name: Paul Rutter, Service Manager for Leisure Services

Tel: 01202 795338

Email: paul.rutter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 7

tel:%2001202


1. Purpose of report
1.1 To report on the results of the consultation about Dorset Council’s proposals for 
allocating funding to the voluntary community sector to ensure a harmonised and equitable 
approach that will enable the voluntary community sector to support us to meet our 
community priorities for the period 2021-2026 
2. Background
2.1 Prior to the creation of Dorset Council, all six of the former sovereign councils prioritised 
and supported the voluntary community sector, but each had vastly different means and 
allocated funds using differing criteria in order to meet their corporate priorities to reduce 
[...]
d service level agreement.

6.4 The current service agreement expires on the 31st March 2021. However, given the 
impact of Covid-19, it would be feasible to extend this contract by a further six months to 
allow time for an open procurement exercise.

7. The proposed approach for Dorset Council to allocate funding for the VCS 
support services 

7.1 The results of the consultation show that 85.3% of respondents supported the 
continuation of funding for the provision of support services at at-least the current rate of 
funding for a 5-year period.  

7.2 There was strong support of the value of support services in representing Dorset’s rich 
and diverse VCS and how they contribute to organisation governance, social wellbeing, 
volunteering and those communities who are at risk of experiencing greater disadvantage. It 
is essential there a robust VCS support services (infrastructure) to support these groups and 
individuals.

7.3 The current service agreement expires on the 31st March 2021. However, given the 
impact of Covid-19, it would be feasible to extend this contract by a further six months to 
allow time for an open procurement exercise.

8.      Allocation of funding to the museums and community centres in which Dorset 
Council has a reversionary interest

8.1 The results of the consultation show that 91.6% of respondents supported the 
continuation of funding the museums and community centres, in which Dorset Council has a 
reversionary interest, at the current rate of funding for a 5-year period.

8.2 Whilst the consultation findings supported a 5-year funding period, it would be more 
prudent to offer a 1-year extension to allow for these assets to be considered within the 
Dorset Council buildings and assets review.

8.3 There was very strong support of the value of museums in representing the rich history 
of the region, and how they support social wellbeing, education and an economic benefit in 
terms of cultural tourism.

8.4 There was feedback that all museums should receive funding, however these 
organisations will have an opportunity to apply for financial support via the discretionary 
outcome-based grants process.

8.5 Funded community centres were also well supported and were recognised for providing 
a diverse range of community events, activities and programmes with strong links to health 
and wellbeing and community cohesion. 

Page 10



9. The proposed approach for Dorset Council to allocate discretionary outcome-
based fund 

9.1 The results of the consultation clearly supports the creation of a discretionary outcome-
based fund to enable the VCS to deliver core work and discrete projects that assist Dorset 
Council in meeting its council plan priorities and continue to enable external national funders 
to invest their resources in Dorset. 

9.2 Overall the proposed criteria were well received. Final adjustments to the criteria in 
accordance to the comments made in the consultation along with the process for allocating 
the discretionary outcome-based fund; will now be agreed with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Customer services and Communities.

9.3 In addition to the criteria, appropriate levels governance protocols will be adhered to 
including, checking the accounts and governing documents of all organisations applying for 
funding.

9.4 Commissions will be awarded in partnership with People: Adults; People: Children’s; 
Public Health and Place directorates along with appropriate relevant external partners to 
ensure the system is joined up.

9.5 The first allocation of outcome-based commissions will be awarded before 31st 
December 2020 to begin on 1st April 2021 to ensure organisations who may have received 
grants under historical arrangements will have clarity about any future funding position after 
31st March 2021 

Page 11



Page 12



Appendix 1 – Summary of the Consultation Report

Key questions were asked of all categories of respondents regarding continued earmarked 
provision t
[...]
ouncillors

Officer contact - Lead

Annual items and items to be scheduled into current forward plan and beyond 2020/21:

 Development of performance indicators in Children’s Services and Adults and Housing Services (raised during 2020/21 Budget 
scrutiny) Scrutiny to receive a report (6 months) of KPI’s and progress made the changes and efficiency savings highlighted in 
the overall report

P
age 74



Executive Advisory Panels (EAP) to report:

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial provision to the voluntary and community sector
	VCS report Appendix 1
	VCS report Appendix 2
	VCS report Appendix 3

	5 Future Working Models
	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Rebecca Knox, Robin Legg and Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllrs Spencer Flower (Leader), Jill Haynes (Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and Community Services), and Laura Miller (Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Health).

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Laura Cornette 
(Corporate Policy & Performance Officer), Bridget Downton (Head of Business 
Insight and Corporate Communications), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of 
People - Children), Paul Rutter (Service Manager for Leisure Services) and Helen 
Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the People and 
Health Overview Committee.  The Committee had a policy creating role which 
would help the Council make better decision and under its terms of reference 
had a wide scope for scrutiny activity.

The Chairman would take items 5 (Future Working models) and 6 (Forward 
Plan) together as they were closely linked.  He said that members had a 
wealth of experience and knowledge and he encouraged them to be creative.  
Policy making required good collaboration and any good ideas would be 
considered.  He also reminded them that party politics played no part in 
scrutiny. 

Members and officers were then introduced.

2.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Cllr T Alford declared an interest in item 4 as a former Cabinet member he 
had been involved in the formation of the proposals for Voluntary and 
Community Sector report and would not speak or vote on the subject.

The Corporate Director - Legal and Democratic Services explained that many 
members were actively involved in their communities and that the law 



2

required them to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests.  This did not 
prevent them from taking part in the item. 

4.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils or 
members of the public.

5.  Financial provision to the voluntary and community sector

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive, which explained 
the results of the consultation regarding Dorset Council's proposals for 
allocating funding to the voluntary and community sector.  

The recently appointed Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community 
Services explained that the report had been developed over a long period and 
was looking to change from grant provision to commissioning activity.  If the 
recommendations were agreed, this would give the organisations currently 
working with the Council the confidence to continue with this.  They had 
provided a good response through the Covid-19 pandemic and it was 
important to go forward without grant reductions as they were saving the 
Council money.  The final recommendation suggested that smaller 
organisations could bid for outcome-based funding.  

The Business Partner - Communities and Partnerships explained that when 
Dorset Council had been established it had inherited many different funding 
arrangements.  The Cabinet had agreed to a full public consultation on the 
future provision of grants to Dorset's voluntary community sector and this had 
run for 8 weeks. Overall, the response to the consultation was positive but 
since the consultation closed the Covid-19 pandemic had had a major effect 
on all areas of the voluntary and community sector.  This had led to some 
financial instability within the sector and micro groups moving to support local 
communities.   The policy would enable communities to build and develop 
new relationships and support prevention at scale.   The Committee were 
asked to support the recommendations and recommend them to Cabinet for 
decision.

Members asked a series of questions about: the EU procurement exercise; 
whether small groups currently receiving funding would have an extension of 
this to 30 September 2021; clarification of Recommendation 3; what 
outcomes were being sought under recommendation 5 and were they 
achievable;  whether there would be support and advice available for micro 
groups set up as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic; whether arts and 
museums had been included; whether there would be any funding left for the 
bigger organisations once the smaller organisations had received their 
funding; whether Dorset Community Action, Dorchester Volunteer Centre and 
the Race Equality Council could abuse their power; and whether the 
discretionary outcome-based funding was allocated by Dorset Council;

In response it was explained that:



3

 six months would be long enough to give notice of changes to current 
arrangements and undertake a procurement process under EU regulations;

 funding for small groups would be extended to 30 September 2021;
 currently Dorset Community Action, Dorchester Volunteer Centre and the 

Race Equality Council provided the social voluntary sector infrastructure 
which would be continued for a further six months;

 those affected by recommendation 5 had been given notice of the change.  
If the recommendations were agreed, then these organisations would 
receive information about next steps;

 the criteria for the outcome-based fund had been consulted upon and 
details were included in the consultation report.  Final details of the criteria 
would be signed off by the Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community 
Services but all teams administering specialist grants had been involved to 
ensure criteria were appropriate for the level of funding;

 Dorset Council officers would be able to provide expertise and Dorset 
Community Action could provide information and guidance to organisations 
to help them write bids or carry out an organisational health check so that 
they were in the best place to access funding.  The Arts Development 
Company could provide support for arts and cultural organisations;

 arts and culture had been added to the Dorset Plan and an extension was 
being asked for the first three recommendations to 30 September 2021 to 
allow the EU procurement process to be undertaken. 

 It was not in the public interest to delay Recommendations 4 and 5 
because there was an inequality in the ways these organisations were 
funded by the previous Sovereign Councils.  If the recommendations were 
agreed by Cabinet, this would enable micro organisations to bid for funding 
from 1 April 2021.   The other recommendations had extended current 
arrangements to 30 September 2021 so that there were no gaps whilst the 
procurement exercise was undertaken;

 the assets review currently being undertaken would be reported to Cabinet 
on 22 November 2020.;

 all organisations would bid for funding at the same time.  This process was 
in development and there were potentially three different levels of funding - 
under £1,000, £1,00 to £10,000 and over £10,000 and there would be a 
different process for each.  Details would be put in place once Cabinet 
approval had been given;

 the three organisations would be providing infrastructure and support to the 
rest of the sector and would not deliver services.  They would be expected 
to work in partnership with other organisations and this would be included 
in the terms of the new contract.  There was no guarantee that they would 
be successful if they bid for the new contract;

 the allocations system for the discretionary outcome-based funding was 
being developed and was expected to be carried out by Dorset Councillors, 
officers and a representative from the sector.  

The concern was expressed that Dorset Community Action, Dorchester 
Volunteer Centre and the Race Equality Council should not have full control 
under Recommendations 2 and 3.



4

The Chairman referred to the Committee's responsibility for policy making and 
suggested that voluntary sector engagement be included into all Dorset 
Council policies.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health reminded members that 
the Council should be working in partnership with communities to grow and 
shape policies and be looking for opportunities to build community resilience.  
The Executive Director of People - Children supported this approach.
It was also suggested that social prescribing should be embedded into 
commissioning criteria.

The Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community Services added that 
Council policies seemed to be in silos currently.  As the integrated care 
system moved forward, and the Council worked with health colleagues, towns 
and parish councils, it would become increasingly difficult to write everything 
into every paper.  It was important for a holistic way of working with people to 
be adopted in order to try to help residents.  It was about social prescribing 
but also about getting partners to be part of it.  She and the Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care and Health had taken this on board.

The Chairman referred to work undertaken on this by the Dorset Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and Locality Health Groups and suggested that a 
policy be developed on how the Council should work with health partners.  
The Executive Director of People - Children added that senior leadership 
team meetings across organisations were being held to look at directing 
funding to help people at an early stage.  In Weymouth and Portland 
engagement with the community was underway to find out what the 
communities needed.  Although his process had started, there was more to 
do.  In terms of the relationship with health partners, Interim Executive 
Director of People - Adults explained that they were working across the 
integrated care system to build communities and ensure the right care and 
support was available in the right place.  The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care added that the difficulty of getting organisations to forego sovereignty 
had started to change since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Organisations were now more willing to share and attribute credit to the 
integrated care system as a whole and not to individual agencies.  She fully 
supported this change.

The Business Partner - Communities and Partnerships summarised that there 
was a need to ensure that a whole systems approach was taken when looking 
at future policy development with the inclusion of partners and the social 
voluntary sector.   

The Chairman thanked officers for the work undertaken.

It was proposed by Cllr P Batstone and seconded by Cllr D Turner and 
unanimously agreed :-



5

Recommendations
That the Cabinet agree to:-
1. The continued provision of the ‘information, advice and guidance’ service 
for residents at the current financial rate for a 5-year term to offer stability. 
Extension of the current grant for a further 6 months 1st April – 30th September 
2021 to enable a procurement exercise to be undertaken. The new contract to 
begin on 1st October 2021
2. The continued provision of an arts and culture support service at the 
current financial rate for a 5-year term. Extension of the current grant for a 
further 6 months 1st April – 30th September 2021 to enable a procurement 
exercise to be undertaken. The new contract to begin on 1st October 2021
3. The continued provision of support services to the social voluntary 
community sector at the current financial rate for a 5-year term. This will be 
tendered as one contract for bidding organisations to work in partnership to 
deliver the support for the rest of the social voluntary community sector. 
Extension of the current grant recipients for a further 6 months 1st April – 30th 
September 2021 to enable a procurement exercise to be undertaken. The 
new contract to begin on 1st October 2021
4. The continued commissioned support of the museums and community 
centres in which Dorset Council have a reversionary interest at the current 
financial rate for a period of 1 year from 1st April 2021 to be considered within 
the wider council buildings and assets review.
5. A discretionary outcome-based fund to be introduced to replace all 
historical grant programmes offered by Dorset Council. Criteria to be modified 
in accordance to the comments made in the consultation and agreed with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder.
6. That voluntary sector engagement be included into all Dorset Council 
policies.

Reasons for Recommendations
1. The consultation has evidenced the value and very strong level of support 
for the information, advice and guidance service for residents. Due to the 
value of the contract, there is a requirement to procure the service.  The 
timescales involved in undertaking an open and transparent procurement 
exercise will necessitate the need to extend the existing contract to allow 
sufficient time for this to be completed.
2. The consultation has evidenced the value and very strong level of support 
for the arts support service. Due to the value of the contract, there is a 
requirement to procure the service.  The timescales involved in undertaking 
an open and transparent procurement exercise will necessitate the need to 
extend the existing contract to allow sufficient time for this to be completed. 
3. The consultation has evidenced the value and very strong level of support 
for the social VCS support service. Due to the value of the contract, there is a 
requirement to procure the service.  The timescales involved in undertaking 
an open and transparent procurement exercise will necessitate the need to 
extend the existing contract to allow sufficient time for this to be completed.  It 
is acknowledged that the current organisations worked incredibly effectively 
together before and during the COVID-19 pandemic, achieving joint 
outcomes.
4. The consultation has evidenced a strong level of support for the museums 
and community centres in which the council has a reversionary interest. 



6

However, given that the council is currently undertaking a full review of its 
assets and buildings, it would be prudent to agree an initial 1-year extension 
to allow for these to form part of the wider review. 
5. The consultation has evidenced a strong level of support for flexible funding 
to enable community organisations to identify and resolve local community 
needs. The discretionary outcome-based grants will continue to provide vital 
support to organisations that provide outcome-based evidence for delivery of 
Council Plan priorities. These will be made available by 31st December to give 
current grant recipients the opportunity to secure funding before the financial 
year end.

6.  Future Working Models and the Forward Plan

The Committee considered its future working arrangements, the current 
Forward Plan and noted its Terms of Reference.

The Chairman stated that formal meetings were not always the best means of 
developing policy, although they had their purpose.  He thought the 
Committee should embrace new ways of working, was keen to use 
technology in the formulation of policies and hold informal workshops to work 
on policy development with the outcomes being considered at formal 
meetings of the Committee.

The current Forward Plan was an amalgamation of the Forward Plans of the 
Council's People and Health Scrutiny Committees but he believed this needed 
to amended to reflect the Committee's future way of working.

Members noted that it had been agreed that an informal meeting of the 
Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees would be held to ensure 
agenda items went to the appropriate Committee and to reduce duplication.  It 
was suggested that Cllr R Knox, as Chairman of the Dorset Health and 
Wellbeing Board, be included in these meetings. 

The Chairman of the Place and Resources Overview Committee, who was 
also a Committee member, highlighted the need for the Committee to 
undertake manageable pieces of work.  He also offered to undertake joint 
work with his Committee on cross-over issues by way of inquiry days or 
working groups which was a more efficient use of time and resources. 

It was suggested that the findings from working groups could go straight to 
Cabinet rather than being considered by the Committee which was adding a 
further layer of bureaucracy.  The Chairman hoped that such findings could be 
shared through a Teams Group where it could be commented upon and 
quickly signed off at a formal meeting.

The Vice-Chairman referred to the need for transparency and public 
involvement and that the more work done informally, the more difficult it 
became to involve the public. 

The Chairman of the Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board, also a member of 
the Committee, welcome the opportunity to join the Chairmen's informal 



7

meeting.  She thought it was important for the Chairmen to have a holistic 
view and decide where items were best directed as some of the housing 
policies scheduled for this Committee could equally sit under the Place and 
Resources Overview Committee.  

The Executive Director of People - Children said she saw a real opportunity 
for the Committee to look at what was not working well and what was being 
done about it in various areas.  She offered to provide a list of such areas for 
the Committee to consider.   The Executive Director of People - Adults added 
that policy development should support the Council's ambition, focus on 
outcomes and make a difference.

The Corporate Director - Legal and Democratic Services explained that the 
Committee's Terms of Reference would help them develop their Forward Plan 
and that the Cabinet might request them to carry out policy development.  It 
might also like to look at the risk register to focus on areas of concern. 

The Chairman suggested having a session to create a new Forward Plan by 
way of a Teams group with the outcome coming back to a formal meeting.  
This approach was agreed. It was also suggested that additional Teams 
training might be needed for this.
 
Members noted that some of the reports previously identified for scrutiny had 
been moved to overview since the new committees came into being.  Under 
their terms of reference performance data was to go to overview but this was 
not a statutory responsibility so members could choose not to consider.  They 
also noted that its work needed to be informed by and help deliver the Council 
Plan whereas performance management could be carried out by accessing 
data and asking questions outside of meetings.

Decision
That an informal meeting of the Committee be held on-line to consider its 
Forward Plan whilst taking into account, the Council Plan, the Cabinet 
Forward Plan and statutory responsibilities.

7.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

8.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.35 am

Chairman



8


